
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
__________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Thursday 11 April, 2019

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
(01302) 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    007a and b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 23rd April, 2019

Time:      10.00 am
___________________________________________________________________
Item
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from 
members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros 
Jones. Questions/Statements should relate specifically to an item of business 
on the agenda and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to submit one 
question/statement per meeting. A question may only be asked if notice has 
been given by delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the Governance Team no 
later than 5.00 p.m. of the third working day before the day of the meeting. 
Each question or statement must give the name and address of the person 
submitting it. Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 12 March, 2019 for 
noting (previously circulated) 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions

6. Doncaster's Visitor Economy Strategy 1 - 40

7. Doncaster's Local Delivery Pilot Investment Plan. 41 - 52

Cabinet Members Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Housing and Equalities 

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and 
Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and 
Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 

Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector 

and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic 

Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate 

Services.



www.doncaster.gov.uk

____________________________________________________________________

                   

To the Chair and Members of Cabinet 

Doncaster’s Visitor Economy Strategy

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Cllr Mordue All Yes/No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. During the past five-years, Doncaster has developed an increasing reputation as a 
quality visitor destination.  This has been achieved by a marked improvement in the 
quality of the visitor economy offer, investment in key attractions and overnight 
accommodation. The co-ordination and package led marketing approach including 
the use of social media and video has enabled a modern, family friendly image of 
Doncaster to be portrayed.

This Strategy sets out how the ambition for Doncaster to become recognised as a 
major visitor destination by 2022 can be achieved and how we aim to compete with 
other major towns and cities that already attract significant day and overnight 
visitors. 

The visitor economy strategy also sets out how Doncaster has been successful in 
attracting and delivering large national and international events and we want to build 
upon that success in a 
[...]
tractions, events 
and culture.

6. Longer Stays:
Increase overnight stays to embed Doncaster as a true weekend, conference 
and long stay visitor destination.

In order to achieve these objectives and ultimately our vision, five cross cutting, 
enabling work streams have been identified.

1. Promoting Doncaster

Raising awareness of our offer amongst residents, visitors and potential 
visitors

2. Better Intelligence

Improved data and evidence

3. Developing Partnerships

Working collaboratively to get better results

4. Promoting Doncaster

Appropriate resourcing to help support and improve our offer

5. Developing Skills and Education 

Helping to develop a stronger and higher skilled workforce resulting in a 
more responsive tourism industry and quality experience

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6. To continue without a strategy and deliver activities in a piece meal approach

To allow the private sector to deliver investment and events without the Council’s 
intervention or co-ordination

To create a Visitor Economy Strategy that presents a coordinated plan to develop 
the sector for the benefit of the community and visitors (recommended) 

Page 3



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

7. To create the maximum impact for Doncaster’s reputation and quality of life for its 
residents, the Council must take a major role in leading and co-ordinating tourism 
and visitor economy related activities. 

A collective Doncaster has a much stronger voice than individual attractions and 
venues can ever have creating a stronger output, resulting in more visitor spend 
and overnight stays – with benefits to the economy.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

8.
Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives them 
and Doncaster a brighter and prosperous 
future;

 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesses are supported 

to flourish
  Inward Investment

Providing employment 
opportuni
[...]


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report provides an overview of the recent submission to Sport England 
for further investment of approximately £1.8 million for Doncaster’s Local 
Delivery Pilot. This approach is to address the significant challenge of 
Doncaster’s levels of inactivity which have a negative impact on the wellbeing 
of residents, Doncaster’s economy and its environment. 

2. Our approach to becoming a Sport England Local Delivery Pilot Site was 
approved in an earlier decision by Cabinet 23.01.18.

3. This is an exciting opportunity for Doncaster to have the capacity to work with 
residents and communities to test new ways of working and try new 
approaches that can make a difference to how we provide the right conditions 
for people to be more active in their day to day lives.

EXEMPT REPORT

4. No

23 April 2019                                 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7.



RECOMMENDATIONS

1.    To agree to receive £1.8m from Sport England to maximise 
opportunities from the Local Delivery Pilot and delegate to Director of 
Public Health in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the 
relevant portfolio holder to ensure spend is in accordance with the bid 
and to undertake the accountable body role.

2.     To work with partners on the Get Doncaster Moving Board to deliver 
the programmes outlined in this report. This will involve the 
development and delivery of a number programmes as outlined in the 
recent investment plan submitted to Sport England in February 2019.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

5. Doncaster has persistently low levels of participation in physical activity and 
sport that impact on the quality of life of its residents. Creating a more active 
borough is an investment in developing greater human, economic, social and 
environmental capital. High levels of inactivity have a negative impact on the 
health of people, economies and the environment. Higher levels of physical 
activity are associated with positive outcomes such as reduced crime, 
pollution and traffic. Productivity, school performance, property values, health 
and well-being improve drastically with an active population. 

6. Doncaster’s success in becoming one of only 12 Sport England Local Delivery 
Pilots nationally provides our residents with the opportunity to live in a 
borough where being physical active is easily accessible.

BACKGROUND

7. Doncaster has been working resolutely on addressing physical inactivity. Our 
compelling vision for change has been recognised by Sport England and we 
have been awarded with LDP status, following a competitive, 12 month 
application process. 

8. This is a bold new approach for Sport England to build healthier, more active 
communities across England. Around £100 million of National Lottery funding 
will be invested across the projects in the 12 pilot scheme areas over four 
years, to create innovative solutions that make it easier for people in these 
communities to access sport and physical activity. 

9. Doncaster is making excellent progress amongst the 12 national pilot sites 
and we are sharing our approach and learning nationally not only with Sport 
England, the other 11 LDP sites but have responded to requests for support 
from other localities. Recently our insight work with Sheffield Hallam 
University has been presented at a two Behavioural Science Conferences, 
won a poster presentation award and has been submitted to the Annual 
Conference of the European Health Psychology Society. The social impact 
research of the Tour de Yorkshire has been shared widely and is being used 

Page 42



by UK Sport  to shape the future approach to major sporting events in the UK.

10. The LDP work forms an important strand of the implementation of the Get 
Doncaster Moving strategy, and will test and explore what it takes to secure 
population scale change in physical activity behaviour. 

11. The Doncaster LDP vision is to:-

“Utilise physical activity and sport to contribute to our inclusive economic 
growth ambitions and explore how it can support our residents to benefit from 
Doncaster’s aspirations across all of its communities.” 

The Doncaster LDP wants to play a part in tackling inequalities by addressing 
inactivity in those communities who do not demonstrate patterns of regular 
participation

12. The approach for the LDP was approved by cabinet on the 23.01.18 through 
the Physical Activity and Sport Strategy & Sport England Local Delivery Pilot 
paper. 

13. This decision approved the establishment of Get Doncaster Moving 
Programme Board and subgroups to oversee and hold accountable delivery 
of the Local Delivery Pilot. It also approved the delegation for the Chief 
Executive in consultation with chief finance officer, Director of Public Health 
and portfolio holder for Public Health, Leisure & Culture to negotiate with 
Sport England to maximise opportunities from the Local Delivery Pilot and 
access significant funding to deliver programmes of activity. 

14. £435,360 was awarded from Sport England in January 2019 to commission 
an evaluation of Doncaster’s Local Delivery Pilot (LDP) in addition to the 
£369,868 previously awarded for insight briefs and two temporary posts, 
totalling an award to Doncaster so far of £805,228.

Doncaster Investment Plan – February 2019

15. Our proposal to Sport England was shaped by the insight, evidence base and 
learning that we have gathered including engagement work since the initial 
award in April 2018. Extensive engagement with stakeholders has made a 
significant contribution to the direction and pace of the work so far.  We have 
seen huge value in constantly testing our findings, assumptions and ideas in a 
range of settings. This has included our quarterly network events that have an 
attendance of approximately 50 people and our annual summit of over 100 
delegates alongside specific sessions with key stakeholders on a range of 
topics.

16. We have been clear that starting with a deep understanding of people, their 
lives and the barriers to being active is key to our approach. Our first 
investment proposal from Sport England allowed us to commission research 

Page 43



by Sheffield Hallam University to utilise a behaviour change methodology to 
assess the current physical activity levels of eight communities in Doncaster 
to enable appropriate targeting of interventions and assess the barriers and 
facilitators within those local communities.

17. The results of 1200 door step surveys demonstrated that inactivity levels in 
the eight communities were much higher than our previous borough wide data 
highlighted (see background papers for full description of the findings).

18. This work with our communities has informed six key proposals in our Get 
Doncaster Moving Investment Plan that we will receive funding for. 

 Active Communities

 Future Parks Doncaster

 Doncaster Evaluation 

 Systems Network & Leadership

 Maximising the Impact of Major Sports Events

 Marketing & Communications

19. The Get Doncaster Moving Investment Plan document within the background 
papers provides detailed information and evidence of our approach to date 
leading to the development of our proposals. In the Summary of Proposals 
document an overview of each of the proposals and evidence of match 
funding is demonstrated. This match funding is solely to demonstrate our 
commitment and the added value that we are able to provide and does not 
form part of the conditions of the grant award. 

20. Active Communities
Recent research that we have commissioned with Sheffield Hallam University 
in eight of our communities shows that our levels of inactivity are far worse 

Page 44



than previous borough wide surveys have shown. In addition it has 
demonstrated the stark differences across and within our communities; in their 
infrastructure, culture and their views and behaviours relating to physical 
activity. 

Our funding proposal has requested staffing resource so we can use a range 
of methods with local community groups and individuals to develop 
sustainable initiatives, projects and events. There is funding allocated to test 
new ways of getting people more active that will leave long lasting changes by 
improving the skills and strengths of residents and communities to tackle 
inactivity.

21. Future Parks Doncaster
It is clear that parks and open spaces are an important asset to Doncaster 
and its residents as a way to provide free, local and accessible way for people 
to become active and stay active. 

We are planning to use additional capacity and expertise to develop an 
effective delivery plan to embed parks and open spaces into the fabric of 
Doncaster’s future growth. Currently we are progressing slowly with 
colleagues and stakeholders as we have limited capacity to drive this forward 
quickly and respond to the opportunities as they arise. Therefore extra 
capacity will allow the development of proposals to take place at pace and be 
used in future funding plans.

22. Doncaster Evaluation 

The evaluation for Doncaster’s Local Delivery Pilot will produce robust 
findings to be used to measure change locally and help to determine the 
future development of the LDP. This local evaluation process will support the 
national evaluation and will collect information on the key metrics required to 
assist the national programme evaluation.

As previously described we have already received agreement to award a 
contract for an evaluation provider. In addition we will be increasing the size of 
the Active Lives Survey which is administered by Sport England annually, 
helping improve the robustness of the data. 

23. Systems Network & Leadership
To address the complex challenge of inactivity in Doncaster it cannot be left to 
one department or organisation alone. It is necessary that we continue our 
work with local decision makers to support distributed leadership within our 
communities/organisations. We need to communicate the complexity of the 
challenge and the need for system change to be sustainable.

We want to test different methods of professional development and leadership 
engagement furthering the skills of staff and volunteers. We will prototype a 
resource that would provide early year’s staff with the tools needed to provide 

Page 45



support to families and create an active environment within their setting. The 
funding will allow us to deliver networking opportunities to share information, 
insight and learning across a wide range of sectors utilising a variety of 
methods.

24. Maximising the Impact of Major Sports Events

From our recent experience, it is clear that major sporting events play an 
important role in engaging our communities to become more socially active 
and potentially for people to become active and stay active.

We will develop a longer term research project allowing us to better 
understand how we can increase and retain levels of physical activity using 
the upcoming events we are hosting. This will help us to shape a community 
engagement budget to support our communities to engage in these events. 
Investment will also be provided for a post to support the implementation of 
these events and release the Business Change Manager to focus on the 
wider Get Doncaster Moving systems work.

25. Marketing & Communications

Our work so far has produced volumes of valuable insight that needs to form 
a key part of our communications approach. We know that ‘Doncaster’ means 
different things to different people; we are a borough of communities rather 
than a homogenous geographical area. Working with partners and 
stakeholders time and time again highlights the need for communication to 
support collaboration and sharing of resources. 

Our marketing and communications requirements are complex and specialist 
in nature and we have limited expertise and capacity to manage a programme 
of this scale. We will be building on the work that has already taken place 
under the Get Doncaster Moving banner and include:-

 Developing strong design and creative executions 
 Campaign management
 Events
 Ongoing PR support including:
 Online and social media management
 Developing and implementing a stakeholder engagement strategy
 Evaluation

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

26. Option 1 Accept the funding and authorise delegation–  (preferred option)
Our approach to becoming a Sport England Local Delivery Pilot Site was 
approved by Cabinet 23.01.18 and this paper describes the next steps in this 
approach based on the work over the past 12 months. It will enable officers to 

Page 46



proceed with the work outlined in the investment plan and realise the benefits 
and outcomes that we have described.

27.  Option 2 Not accepting the funding.
This is a high profile national pilot with significant potential funding 
opportunities for Doncaster. Not accepting the funding would jeopardise the 
delivery of the Sport England Local Delivery Pilot and have significant 
damage to our reputation to deliver a crucial piece of work that has the ability 
to shape future national policy. More importantly, this funding would then 
benefit the local residents and the potential it has to improve quality of life and 
wellbeing.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

28. To ensure that we capitalise on the expertise, support and funding 
opportunities that the Local Delivery pilot is providing to address our stark 
levels of inactivity. 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

29.
Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;

 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesses are 

supported to flourish
  Inward Investment

The LDP’s vision to use 
physical activity and sport as a 
way to ensure Doncaster’s 
residents take advantage of 
any economic growth in 
Doncaster.

D
[...]

appendices. The expenditure will be a mixture of in-house costs and 
commissioned work. It is anticipated that any contracts awarded in excess of 
£250k will not require further cabinet approval due to the delegation of 
responsibility approved by this report.

36. Within the bid, evidence of match funding is demonstrated. These are items of 
approved Council expenditure, funded by a wide range of sources including 
Bettercare Fund, general fund and Earmarked Reserves. It is understood that 
the match is included to provide reassurance to the funders of wider 
commitment to the programme and is not anticipated that this match funding 
will form part of the conditions of the grant award. 

Page 50



HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials…BT Date: 01/04/2019..]

37. There are no obvious HR Implications as far as this particular ODR is 
concerned, the current Public Health Staffing Establishment incorporates a 
Local Delivery Pilot Programme Manager in a temporary funded post until 31st 
March 2021within the Structure to co-ordinate and deliver the plans.

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials PW   Date 18/03/19]

38. There are no specific technology implications at this stage.  Any requirements 
for new technology to support the delivery of the Local Delivery Pilot (e.g. 
Doncaster Smart Parks) would need to be considered by the Technology 
Governance Board (TGB).

HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials CEH Date 18.03.19]

39. Creating a more active borough is an investment in developing greater 
human, economic, social and environmental capital. Physical inactivity will 
cost one week per person per year in lost productivity (Proper et al 2006). 
Physical inactivity is the 4th leading risk factor for global mortality accounting 
for 6% of deaths globally. People who have a physically active lifestyle have a 
20-35% lower risk of cardiovascular disease, coronary heart disease and 
stroke compared to those who have a sedentary lifestyle. Regular physical 
activity is also associated with a reduced risk of diabetes, obesity, 
osteoporosis and colon/breast cancer and with improved mental health. In 
older adults physical activity is associated with increased functional 
capacities. Doncaster has experienced low levels of physical activity and 
currently there is almost a third of our adult residents who are sedentary (do 
less than 30 minutes per week).The Sport England Local Delivery Pilot is 
driving key elements of Doncaster’s Physical Activity and Sport Strategy 
which is leading to embed physical activity into the fabric of daily life and 
make it an easy, cost-effective and ‘normal’ choice for all residents.

40. It is recommended that GDM ensures that it considers the inequalities that 
exist in Doncaster’s physical activity participation and that any projects 
delivered do not exacerbate these. The development and delivery of a robust 
evaluation framework provides a unique opportunity to review the impact of 
this new approach and inform future strategic planning and service delivery.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials CEH  Date10.01.19]

41. The vision for Doncaster Local Delivery Pilot aims to address the inequalities 
that exist in participation levels of physical activity of the residents of 
Doncaster. Our LDP approach will be investigating these inequalities and 
providing insight into how we address the gaps that currently exist. A Due 
Regard Statement has previously been developed for the Physical Activity 
and Sport and LDP paper but we will be ensuring that the work of the 
evaluation providers is inherent in taking due regard to where inequalities 
exist.

Page 51



CONSULTATION

42. The investment plan has been developed using the information and insight 
gathered from a number of sources. This has included the research with our 
communities, initial findings of the research on Tour de Yorkshire and our 
various engagement activities with colleagues, stakeholders and strategic 
leads across a number of organisations.

43. The plan was written in conjunction with Sport England and was endorsed by 
the Get Doncaster Moving Board In February 2019.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

44. Physical Activity and Sport Strategy & Sport England Local Delivery Pilot 
paper. Approved 23.01.19 
https://doncasterintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1222 

45. Get Doncaster Moving Strategy https://getdoncastermoving.org/strategy 

46. Get Doncaster Moving Investment Plan February 2019

47. Get Doncaster Moving Investment Plan February 2019 – Summary of 
Proposals

48. Behavioural Insights – Phase 1 Summary Report, 2019

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Clare Henry, Theme Lead – Wider Determinants of Heath 
01302 734463 clare.henry@doncaster.gov.uk

Andy Maddox, Business Development Manager - Leisure Services
01302 737377 andy.maddox@doncaster.gov.uk 

Dr Rupert Suckling
Director of Public Health 

Page 52

https://doncasterintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1222
https://getdoncastermoving.org/strategy
mailto:clare.henry@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:andy.maddox@doncaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6. Doncaster's Visitor Economy Strategy
	DES-127-Visitor-Strategy-v0.1.5

	7. Doncaster's Local Delivery Pilot Investment Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 23rd April, 2019 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Wednesday, 24th April, 2019

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Friday 3rd May, 2019 and therefore, the 
decisions can be implemented on Tuesday 7th May, 2019

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services.

Apologies:-

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joe Blackham and Nuala Fennelly.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 12 March 2019, be noted.



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Doncaster's Visitor Economy Strategy

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approved Doncaster’s Visitor Strategy for implementation.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Bill Mordue, Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Economic 
Development introduced the report to Cabinet seeking consideration of the option 
to create a Visitor Economy Strategy that presents a co-ordinated plan to develop 
the sector for the benefit of the community and visitors.

He advised Cabinet that this was Doncaster Council’s first Visitor Economy 
Strategy and covers the 3 year period of 2019-2022. The Strategy sets out the 
ambition to further develop the borough as a tourism and culture destination 
including the hosting of major events.

Councillor Mordue commented that this was a partnership Strategy with Doncaster 
Council taking the lead to ensure delivery is achieved as planned and it was aimed 
at encouraging participation of residents as well as attracting more visitors and 
overnight stays. 

He stated that the Strategy would build strong assets, a growing reputation and 
pipeline of key developments to contribute to increasing Doncaster’s destination 
status. Councillor Mordue also commented that there were measures in place to 
ensure success can be tracked and shared alongside a quarterly review and 
recommended the Strategy for approval. It was noted that the Strategy had also 
been endorsed by the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 

Councillor Mordue wished to point out a correction to page 17 of the Strategy, 
which should read ‘Doncaster Spectacular Steampunk Event’ and not Steakpunk.

Cabinet welcomed the report and echoed the comments made by Councillor 
Mordue. Members were pleased to see that there was something for all residents 
covered within the document and it was good to see that the strategy was aimed at 
encouraging and empowering local communities to become more involved as well 
as increasing external visitors to the town. 

In conclusion, the Mayor stated that the Strategy showed how Doncaster had 
progressed through the years and paragraph 5 of the report detailed that 
progression through increased investment into the economy and job growth within 
the borough. She stated that logistically Doncaster was ideally placed with its 
transport connectivity and the proposed new strategy would help the town to drive 
forward. She was delighted that Cabinet endorse the Strategy for approval.



4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

To continue without a strategy and deliver activities in a piece meal approach

To allow the private sector to deliver investment and events without the Council’s 
intervention or co-ordination.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Doncaster's Local Delivery Pilot Investment Plan.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet agreed:-

(1) to receive £1.8m from Sport England to maximise opportunities from the 
Local Delivery Pilot and delegate to the Director of Public Health in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the relevant Portfolio Holder 
to ensure spend is in accordance with the bid and to undertake the 
accountable body role; and

(2) to work with partners on the Get Doncaster Moving Board to deliver the 
programmes outlined in the report. This will involve the development and 
delivery of a number of programmes outlined in the recent investment plan 
submitted to Sport England in February 2019.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Leisure and Culture 
introduced a report on Doncaster’s Local Delivery Pilot Investment Plan.

He reported that Doncaster had persistently low levels of participation in physical 
activity and sport that impact on the quality of lives of its residents. Creating a more 
active borough was an investment in developing greater human, economic, social 
and environmental capital. He stated that a place that supports an active life is 
associated with positive outcomes such as reduced crime, pollution and traffic. 
Productivity, school performance, property values, health and well-being all 



improve drastically with an active population.

Councillor Ball highlighted that Doncaster was successful in becoming one of only 
12 Sport England Local Delivery Pilots. This was a new approach for Sport England 
who were investing £100m across the 12 areas to address the challenge of 
inactivity. He stated that to address this challenge, the Council needed to do things 
differently.

He advised Cabinet that this recent proposal to Sport England was shaped by the 
insight, evidence base and learning that had been gathered from extensive 
engagement with Stakeholders, community members and residents. This included 
300 attendees at the Annual Summit and network meetings and to date over 70 
community conversations that 18 trained Community Researchers have had with 
residents.

Councillor Ball outlined that the 6 programmes identified in the report were as 
follows:-

 Supporting local community groups and individuals to develop sustainable 
initiatives, projects and events using the Well North approach;

 Developing a plan of evidence based approaches for the future direction of 
our parks

 Producing resources that will help staff working with 0-5 year olds to ensure 
all children have an active start in life

 Supporting partners and organisations to embed physical activity to support 
their own priorities

 Maximising the impact of major sports events coming to Doncaster

 Developing marketing and communications activity to encourage people to 
lead a more active life.

He sought Cabinet’s approval to the recommendations outlined within the report.

Cabinet welcomed the report and echoed the comments made by Councillor Ball. 
The report evidenced that the new approaches would include and support all 
residents within the borough.

The Mayor stated that the report covered and supported all the Council’s key 
outcomes and it was pleasing to see that the Council were able to draw down the 
funding to improve the town’s economy and provide ways in which residents can 
obtain an improved healthy lifestyle.

Dr Rupert Suckling, Director of Public Health wished for it to be noted that this was 
the second round of funding from Sport England and stated that there would be 
updates provided to the Executive on how the programmes were developing with 
the view to seeking further investment from Sport England in the future.



In response to a comment made regarding the clarity of the Plan’s title, Councillor 
Nigel Ball agreed that the title required more focus and this would be looked at 
outside of the meeting.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 2 – Not accepting the funding

This is a high profile national pilot with significant potential funding opportunities for 
Doncaster. Not accepting the funding would jeopardise the delivery of the Sport 
England Local Delivery Pilot and significantly damage our reputation to deliver a 
crucial piece of work that has the ability to shape future national policy. More 
importantly, this funding would then benefit local residents, and have the potential 
to improve quality of life and wellbeing.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Dr Rupert Suckling, Director of Public Health

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


